

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2308

  ANSWERED ON 06/08/2024


PMAY-G IN TAMIL NADU


2308 SHRI ESWARASAMY K:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state:


(a) the details of targets fixed, beneficiaries registered, houses sanctioned and completedunder Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana -

Grameen (PMAY-G) during each of the last three years for Tamil Nadu, district-wise particularly Pollachi constituency;

(b) the total funds allocated by the Government and utilized by Tamil Nadu under PMAY-Gduring the said period; and

(c) the targeted date for completion of all sanctioned houses under this Yojana in Tamil Nadu?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR. CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a):The target allocated to the State of Tamil Nadu and houses sanctioned by the state under the Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) during the last three years are as follows:

Financial Year Target allocated to

the state by the

Ministry

Houses sanctioned

by the state

2021-22 2,53,418 2,17,614

2022-23 0 35,658

2023-24 7,831 9,602

The details of houses sanctioned and completed during each of the last three years to the State of Tamil Nadu district-wise and for Pollachi constituency (Coimbatore and Tiruppur districts) is given at Annexure.


Moreover, the State-wise & District-wise details of houses sanctioned can be seen at the programme website at

www.pmayg.nic.in--->AwaasSoft--->Reports--->Houses progress

against the target financial year

(b):The total central share of funds released by the Ministry under PMAY-G to the State of Tamil Nadu and the utilization during each of the last three years is given as under. The unspent balance of Rs

875.54 crores is lying in the State Nodal account (SNA) of the State as on 1.08.2024.

   (Rs. in Crore)

Year Release Utilization*

2021-22  928.93 668.85

2022-23 2004.39  2290.47

2023-24  28.23             975.55

* utilization is against the central share, state share and misc receipts

(c):The Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana - Gramin (PMAY-G) is being implemented w.e.f. 1st April, 2016 to provide assistance to eligible rural households with an overall target to construct 2.95 crore pucca houses with basic amenities by 2024 in the country. In addition, Government of India proposes to take up construction of two crores more houses to meet the requirements arising from increase in the number of households in the next five years i.e. FY

2024-25 to 2028-29.

*****


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2308 due to be answered on 06.08.2024 regarding “PMAY-G in Tamil Nadu”

  2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

S.

N

o District Name

Sanctione

d

Complete

d

Sanctione

d

Complete

d

Sanctione

d

Complete

d

1 ARIYALUR         3,247


2,291


391          2,980             271          3,801

2 CHENGALPATTU       10,717


1,344


1,855          6,302               68          5,145

3 COIMBATORE            406


88


92             373               54             177

4 CUDDALORE       16,644


3,372


3,510        11,280             769          9,236

5 DHARMAPURI         4,948


2,662


706          5,468          1,115          3,210

6 DINDIGUL         3,359


208


314          2,600               15             968

7 ERODE         2,218


33


112          1,629               77             626

8 KALLAKURICHI       10,603


3,873


573        12,376             140          5,441

9 KANCHIPURAM         4,177


369


423          2,230             150          1,670

10 KANNIYAKUMARI            632


124


136             633               33             188

11 KARUR         2,087


347


188          1,636             129             904

12 KRISHNAGIRI         7,864


1,009


1,490          6,412             164          2,873

13 MADURAI         1,673


706


263          1,555               39             721

14 MAYILADUTHURAI         9,880


2,279


1,002          6,654             509          6,475

15 NAGAPATTINAM         7,761


2,570


2,190          7,370             541          6,112

16 NAMAKKAL         2,544


725


364          2,470               50             596

17 PERAMBALUR         5,264


441


582          3,327               57          1,735

18 PUDUKKOTTAI         9,821


1,377


2,044          5,756             273          5,838

19

RAMANATHAPURA

M         3,398


1,784


309          4,295               66          2,025

20 RANIPET         3,621


1,054


351          2,698             112          1,406

21 SALEM         4,352                               5,674               88          1,334


4,670  383

22 SIVAGANGAI         3,061


591


503          2,639             242          1,243

23 TENKASI         4,230


791


774          3,931             557          1,689

24 THANJAVUR         6,411


2,565


1,084          5,773             206          3,655

25 THE NILGIRIS            930


260


200             780               43             539

26 THENI            689


155


59             644                 5             115

27 THOOTHUKKUDI            831


448


153             831               69             287

28 TIRUCHIRAPPALLI         6,582


1,724


302          5,670             168          2,795

29 TIRUNELVELI         3,965


609


485          3,323             644          1,373

30 TIRUPATHUR         5,475


1,759


1,255          4,883               23          2,775

31 TIRUPPUR            964


118


139             939               64             224

32 TIRUVALLUR         6,222


1,379


262          4,061               84          1,971

33 TIRUVANNAMALAI       17,418


5,089


2,051        15,856             793          5,493

34 TIRUVARUR       15,574


2,686


6,937        12,258             246          6,168

35 VELLORE         6,514


612


1,262          4,663             292          1,994

36 VILLUPURAM       20,807


6,553


2,430        13,008          1,020        11,618

37 VIRUDHUNAGAR         2,725


657


484          2,305             426          1,344

 Total    2,17,614


57,322


35,658     1,75,282          9,602     1,03,764


Pollachi Parliamentary Constituency


 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

District Name Sanctioned Completed Sanctioned Completed Sanctioned Completed

COIMBATORE            406


88                92             373               54             177

TIRUPPUR            964


118              139             939               64             224

Total 1370 206 231 1312 118 401

*****

